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STATE GOVERNMENT
FINANCES - Weekly SGS

SGS cut-off rises by 4 bps to 7.34%;
spread between 10-year SGS and G-
sec yield remains firm at above 80
bps

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025



Highlights @ ICRA

Eleven state governments raised Rs. 250 billion through state government securities (SGS) on September 23, 2025, a
O sharp 24% above the amount indicated in the Q2 FY2026 auction calendar for this week. Notably, Maharashtra did
* Click to see full report not accept any bids for the notified amount of Rs. 20 billion, 20-21-year SGS in this auction. The weighted average
SGS cut-off hardened to 7.34% on September 23, 2025 from 7.30% last Tuesday, amid a rise in the weighted average
tenor to 16 from 13 years. While the spread between the cut-off yield of the 10-year SGS and the 10-year G-sec (6.33
GS 2035) eased to 82 bps as on September 23, 2025, from 91 bps in the last weekly auction, it remained elevated.

EXHIBIT: SGS issuances in FY2026 so far

EXHIBIT: Actual and indicated SGS Amount in Rs. billion Indicated Notified Raised Cumulative till this week
B, il Week of September 23, 2025 201 275 250 4,667
3.0 Week of September 24, 2024 270 344 344 3,856
iz Growth 25.4% 20.1% 27.3% 21.0%
1.5 EXHIBIT: Spread between weighted average cut-off of 10-year state and Gol G-sec yield
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https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=f7602081-04aa-4169-a150-f6975bd19f81
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Jaspreet Kaur Senior Analyst jaspreet.kaur@icraindia.com 0124 — 4545 853
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L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304
Sai Krishna Head - Research Sales and Investor Connect sai.krishnal@icraindia.com 9840774883
Rohit Gupta Head Business Development — Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340
Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development — Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372
Vinita Baid Head Business Development — East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801
Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development — Corporate Sector — North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803
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